

Cleveland City Council

Cleveland City Hall, Room 216 601 Lakeside Avenue, N.E. Cleveland, OH 44114

Committee Calendar

Municipal Services and Properties Committee

Monday, October 18, 2021

9:00 AM

Mercedes Cotner Committee Room 217

NOTE SPECIAL START TIME FOR THIS MEETING. There will be limited seating due to COVID protocols; the meeting will be live broadcast. See meeting notice for details.

757-2021 AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE Authorizing the Mayor and the

Commissioner of Purchases and Supplies to acquire, accept, and record all real property and permanent and temporary easements needed for the Towpath Trail Stage 2 Project; authorizing the Director of Public Works to enter into any and all inter-agency agreements, leases, or permits with various entities and their affiliated entities, anchor retail stores, and

tenants; and to accept donations to implement the Project.

<u>Sponsors:</u> Kevin Bishop, Anthony Brancatelli, Kevin Kelley and By Departmental Request

Attachments: 757-2021-Acquire property and easements other ags accept donations for Towr

758-2021 AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE Authorizing the Director of Public Works

to apply for and accept a grant from the Ohio Department of Education for

the 2022 Summer Food Service Program at Camp George Forbes;

authorizing the purchase by requirement contract of breakfasts and lunches and of food, food products, beverages, condiments and paper products to implement the grant, for the Division of Recreation, Department of Public Works; and authorizing the Director to contract with various non-profit

organizations for the implementation of the Program.

Sponsors: Kevin Bishop, Kevin Kelley and By Departmental Request

<u>Attachments:</u> 758-2021-Ap & Ac 2022 Summer Food Service Program grant, Camp George F

758-2021-A-FILE - Ap & Ac 2022 Summer Food Service Program grant, Camp (

764-2021 AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE Authorizing the Director of Capital

Projects to enter into an amendment to the Lease Agreement authorized by Ordinance No. 651-15, passed July 22, 2015, with Columbus Road Foundry, LLC to construct a public boardwalk and private docks on City-owned portions of vacated Leonard Street, to satisfy State of Ohio

grant requirements.

Sponsors: Kerry McCormack, Kevin Bishop, Anthony Brancatelli, Kevin Kelley and By Departmental

Request

Attachments: 764-2021-Amend Lease K with Columbus Road Foundry LLC for boardwalk and

765-2021 AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE Authorizing the Director of Public Works

to enter into a license agreement with Case Western Reserve University to use and occupy City-owned properties located within the Doan Brook watershed to be used as outdoor learning environments for students in its Environmental Heroes program and to conduct water quality sampling and field investigations, for an initial term of three years and automatically

renewing year to year unless terminated by either party.

Sponsors: Blaine Griffin, Joseph Jones, Anthony Hairston, Kevin Conwell, Kevin Bishop, Kevin

Kelley and By Departmental Request

Attachments: 765-2021-License Ag w Case Western Reserve University to use City parks for

778-2021 AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE Authorizing the Director of Public Works

to enter into a lease and management agreement with the Board of Park Commissioners of the Cleveland Metropolitan Park District for certain City property known as the Towpath Trail located between Harvard Avenue and Merwin Avenue for the purpose of providing day-to-day management, maintenance, safety, security and other services, for a term of ninety-nine

years.

<u>Sponsors:</u> Kerry McCormack, Kevin Bishop, Anthony Brancatelli, Kevin Kelley and By Departmental

Request

Attachments: 778-2021-Authorize lease and management agreement w Metroparks for prope

778-2021-A-FILE - Authorize lease and management agreement w Metroparks

780-2021 AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE Authorizing the Director of Capital

Projects to issue a permit to Videogame and Record Exchange, Inc. to encroach into the public right-of-way of East 185th Street by using and maintaining an existing store sign in front of the business at 854 East 185th

Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44119.

<u>Sponsors:</u> Michael Polensek, Kevin Bishop, Anthony Brancatelli and By Departmental Request

Attachments: 780-2021-Encr - Video and Record Exchange on E 185

782-2021 AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE Authorizing the purchase by one or more

standard and requirement contracts for the purchase, lease, or lease with option to purchase, of various on-road vehicles, apparatus, and off-road equipment, cabs, bodies, and accessories, equipment, and other

aftermarket items necessary to equip the vehicles authorized for their intended purposes, including vehicle rehabilitation, training, and inspections, as needed, for the Department of Port Control.

<u>Sponsors:</u> Kevin Bishop, Kevin Kelley and By Departmental Request

Attachments: 782-2021-Port Control, Enterprise vehicles - 2021

864-2021 AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE Authorizing the Director of Public Works

to enter into an amendment to Contract No. CT 7013 PS 2020-60 with GT Environmental, Inc. to implement and stabilize accepted recommendations needed to improve efficiency, consistency, and reliable service delivery for residential solid waste and recycling services, for a period not to exceed

two years.

Sponsors: Kevin Bishop, Kevin Kelley and By Departmental Request

<u>Attachments:</u> 864-2021-Amend K w GT Environment for solid waste and recycling services

897-2021 AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE To amend Section 1 of Ordinance No.

442-2020, passed December 9, 2020, relating to a permit to The Board of

Park Commissioners of the Cleveland Metropolitan Park District to

encroach into River Avenue by installing, using, and maintaining an asphalt all-purpose trail; and to enter into an amendment to the encroachment

permit.

Sponsors: Kerry McCormack, Kevin Bishop, Anthony Brancatelli and By Departmental Request

Attachments: 897-2021-Amend 442-2020, encr permit w Metroparks on River Avenue and am

Item-345 Municipal Services and Properties Committee Meeting Notice for October

18, 2021

Attachments: MP&S Committee Meeting Notice for 10-18-2021

(END)